| d ith

Rule 18.7of the. | | Q 0 3

Insolvency {England &

e s 20et, Notice of progress report in voluntary

&

Companies House

f the Insol i
2 winding up
<<
9
[1'4
b *ATYVQIPE*
A20 08/02/2019 #174
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

Company number IO_,T ’?E,TWFF

<+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript ot in

Company name in full | Brentford Three Limited

bold black capitals.

’E*merly Tie Rack Limited

Liquidator's name
Full ferenamel(s) Simon
Surname Thomas
Liquidator's address
Building namelnumber| 88 Wood Street
Street Eondon
Post town | EC2v 7QF
County/Region
Postcode HEEEEREE
Country
Liquidator's name o
Full forename(s) Nicholas © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname O'Reilly anather liguidator.
Liquidator’s address @
Building name/number |§8 Wood Street @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street ‘ London another liquidator.
Post town l EC2V 7QF

County/Region ’_

Postcode P ,7 ,7’7 ’7 ’— F ,_

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

e

5o [z [2fof1]7

To date

e il [ololifs

7 |

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Slgn and date

Liguidator's signature

Signature date

o7 Tols  [2[olilq

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
en the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

I cmcme - Agne Sinkeviciute

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

|Companyname Moorﬁelds

]“"“*“ 88 Wood Street

| London

|

| EC2V 7QF

County/Region

T rTrrrr
Counitry

I’ X

0207 186 1144
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

J Telephone

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form te any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




NMaoorfields

Brentford Three Limited formerly Tie Rack Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Second Progress Report
in accordance with
S$104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and

Rule 18.3 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

7 February 2019



Brentford Three Limited formerly Tie Rack Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators’ Second Progress Report ' '

Contents

Section

1 Background and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Distributions to Creditors

4 Net Property Calculation and Prescribed Part
5 Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

6 Joint Liquidators’ Expenses and Disbursements
7 Creditors rights

8 Next Report

Appendices

| Statutory Infarmation
] Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account
1l Time Analysis for Period and Cumulative

v Meorfields Charging and Disbursement Recovery Policy

Disclaimer:

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updaling creditors for information purposes. The report
is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in
part, by creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person
for any pumpose whatsoever.

Version 5 (12/18)



Brentford Three Limited formerly Tie Rack Limited - in Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
Joint Liquidators’ Second Progress Report ' '

Brentford Three Limited formerly Tie Rack Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation (“The Company™)

1.

2.1

Background and Statutory information

In accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”), the Joint
Liquidators present their annual report to creditors. This is the Joint Liquidators’
second progress report on the conduct of the Liquidation from 20 December 2017 to
19 December 2018, in accordance with the requirements of Rule 18.3 of the
Insclvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”).

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Liquidators’ previous report
dated 11 January 2018,

The Company entered Liquidation on 20 December 2016 and Simon Thomas and
Nicholas O'Reilly beth licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Moorfields Advisory
Limited (“Moorfields”), 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF, were appointed Joint
Liquidators (“the Liquidators™).

It is expected that there will be sufficient realisations to enable a distribution to the
unsecured creditors. Further details in this regard are given in Section 3.

To date no fees have been drawn in respect of the Liquidation. Further information
regarding fees is given in Section 5.

Statutory information relating to the Company and the Liquidators' appointment is
attached at Appendix 1.

Progress of the Liquidation
Provided at Appendix |l is an account of the Liquidators’ receipts and payments for
the period ended 19 December 2018, together with a comparison to the Directors'

Statement of Affairs value. This also incorporates a cumulative account since the
date of the Liquidators appointment.

The Liquidators would comment as follows:

Realisation of Assets

VAT Refund

VAT refunds of £6,114 and £8,548, respectively, were realised during period.
These refunds were due to Tie Rack (Deutschland) GmbH, a subsidiary of the

Company, for FY2015 and FY2016 and have been paid to the Company as the
ultimate shareholder.

Version 5 (12/18)



Brentford Three Limited formerly Tie Rack Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators' Second Progress Report ' ‘

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Bank Interest

Bank interest of £14 was realised during the period.

Assets still to be Realised

Distribution from Brentford Two Limited — In Liquidation

The Company owns 100% of the shares in Brentford Two Limited (formerly Tie
Rack Trading Limited) which is also in Liquidation. From present information, it is
likely that funds will become available to the Company as the shareholder of
Brentford Two Limited, although the timing and quantum of such a distribution is
presently uncertain.

Other than the distribution from the Liquidation of Brentford Two Limited, there are
no further assets to realise.

Sale of Assets to a Connected Party

In accordance with the guidance given in Statement of Insolvency Practice (“SIP")
13, the Liguidators confirm that there have been no transactions with connected
parties during the period of this report.

Joint Liquidators’ Expenditure

Expenses paid by the Liquidators in the period are reflected in the receipts and
payments account at Appendix .

The only payment made during the period relates to storage costs of £1,614, in
respect of the Company’s records held in storage.

The statement excludes any potential tax liabilities that may be payable as an
expense of the Liquidation in due course because amounts due will depend upon
the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

Professional Advisers

No professional advisers have been utilised so far in the Liquidation.

Investigations

Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, the
Liquidators have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company
to the Department for Business Energy & Industrial Strategy. As this is a
confidential report, the Liquidators are not able to disclose the contents.

Version 5 (12/18)



Brentford Three Limited formerly Tie Rack Limited - tn Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators’ Second Progress Report )

If creditors wish to bring any matters they believe to be relevant to the attention of
the Joint Liquidators, they are invited to do so in writing to Simon Thomas and
Nicholas O'Reilly at Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF.

SIP 2 (England & Wales) Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of their duties, the Liquidators are obliged to review all information available
to them and conduct an initial assessment of whether there are any matters that
might lead to a recovery for the benefit of the creditors. This initial assessment
included enquiries into any potential claims that may be bought against parties
either connected to or who have had past dealings with the Company.

Having completed this review, the Liquidators have identified no further avenues of
recovery.
3. Distributions to Creditors

Secured Creditors

Cavendish 101 Limited was granted a debenture by the Company on 25
September 2013. The Liquidators understand that no sums are due to Cavendish
101 Limited.

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors in the Liquidation.

Unsecured Creditors

The Liquidators have received claims totalling £4,329 from 3 creditors. Of these
claims, one claim in the sum of £2,733 has been rejected as it was disputed by the
Company’s Directors and no supporting evidence of the claim has been provided
by the claimant. In accordance with the Directors Statement of Affairs, no further
claims are expected in the Liquidation.

Although it is anticipated that funds will become available to enable a distribution to
unsecured creditors, the timing and quantum of any dividend payment is presently
uncertain.

4 Calculation of Net Property and Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Liquidators,
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
prescribed part. This provision only applies where the company has granted a
floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

A charge was granted to Cavendish 101 Limited on 25 September 2013, therefore
the Prescribed Part would normally apply. However, as no sums are believed to be
due to Cavendish 101 Limited, the Prescribed Part provision will not apply.

Version 5 (12/18)



Brentford Three Limited formerly Tie Rack Limited - In Credltors Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators' Second Progress Report

5 Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 18.16 of the
Insolvency Rules 2016. Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained
by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site published by the Association of
Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
hitp:/fwww . creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an office holders
fees may be approved for each case type are available in a series of Guidance
Notes issued with SiIP 9, and they <can be accessed at
http:/iwww.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvencyfcreditors-quides. Please refer to the
April 2017 version. Please note that we have also provided further details in the
practice fee recovery sheet.

Following a decision by correspondence dated 27 January 2017, creditors
approved that the basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to
the time properly spent by them and their staff in managing the Liquidation.

When the Liguidators seek approval for their fees on a time cost basis they have to
provide a fee estimate. That estimate acts as a cap on the Liquidators time costs
so that they cannot draw fees of more than the total estimated time costs without
further approval from those who approved the fees. A fee estimate was provided to
creditors on 6 January 2017 which estimated that time costs in the period ended 19
December 2017 would amount to £22,872. This represents 85 hours at an average
hourly rate of £270.

Since the Liquidators cannot draw remuneration in excess of this fee estimate
without first obtaining approval to do so, where the Liquidators consider it
appropriate in the context of the case, they will seek a resolution to increase the fee
estimate so that they will then be able to draw additional remuneration over and
above this estimate.

Attached at Appendix lll is a SIP 9 time and cost analysis which provides details of
the activity costs incurred by staff grade by reference to time properly spent by the
Liguidators in managing the Liquidation during this period. Time costs for the period
from 20 December 2017 to 19 December 2018 are £6,371. This represents 22
hours at an average hourly rate of £291 per hour.

Also attached as Appendix lll is a cumulative time analysis which provides details
of total time costs incurred since the date of the Liquidators appointment. Time
costs for the cumulative period are £16,132. This represents 62 hours at an
average rate of £261 per hour.

it is the Liquidators’ policy to delegate the routine administration of the Liquidation
to less senior staff in order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work
performed. These staff are supervised by senior staff and the Liquidators. Any
matter of complexity or significance is dealt with by the senior staff on the team and
the Liguidators.

There is certain work that the Liquidators are required by the insolvency legislation

to undertake in connection with the Liquidation that provides no financial benefit for
the creditors. Attached at Appendix IV is a schedule detailing activities undertaken

Version 5 (12/18)



Brentford Three Limited formerly Tie Rack Limited - In Credltors Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators’ Second Progress Report

together with supporting information in accordance with the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals’ SIP 9.

Additional information relating to this firm's policy on staffing, the use of
subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge out rates by staff
grade is attached at Appendix IV.

No fees have been drawn by the Liquidators to date.

6 Joint Liquidators’ Expenses and Disbursements
Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be
recharged in accordance with SIP. 9. Such expenses can be divided into two
categories, details of which are provided at Appendix IV.

Category 1 Dishursements

The Liquidators have incurred Category 1 disbursements of £2, which remain
unpaid and details of which are listed below:

P 2 2

ostage Costs -
Total 2 - 2

Cateqory 2 Disbursements

The Liquidators have incurred Category 2 disbursements of £50.20, which remain
unpaid and details of which are listed below:

Portal Costs 50 50
Printing Costs 0.20 - C.20
Total 50.20 - 50.20

7 Creditors’ Rights

A secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing within 21 days of the
receipt of this report that the Liquidator provide further information about his
remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least

10% in value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this
progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for

Version 5 (12/18}



Brentford Three Limited formerly Tie Rack Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators' Secend Progress Report ' ‘

the Liquidator's remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred
by the Liquidator as set out in this progress report are excessive.

8 Next Report

| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the Liquidation within
two months of the end of the next anniversary of the Liquidation, unless | have
concluded matters prior to this, in which case | will write to all creditors with my final
progress report.

Further Information

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about
Moorfields , including about our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance,
can be found at http.//www.moorfieldscr.com/terms-and-conditions.

In accordance with the provisions of the General Data Protection Regulations the lawful
basis for processing your personal data is in order to comply with my legal obligations set
out in the Insolvency Legislation, the purpose of processing the data is to administer the
insolvent estate. Your data will be retained by me for 6 years and 3 months following my
vacation of office. Further details regarding how we process your personal data can be
found in our Privacy policy located here: https://www.moorfieldscr.com/privacy-policy

Ethics

Finally, as an Insolvency Practitioner, when carrying out all professional work relating to
my appointment as Joint Liquidator | would cenfirm that | am bound by the Insolvency
Code of Ethics. | can confirm that no threats to the Fundamental Principles

If you have any queries regarding this report please contact Agne Sinkeviciute, of this
office in the first instance.

Yourg tdithfully

S R Thomas
Joint Liquidator

DDI 0207 186 1162

Fax 0207 186 1177
Email agne.sinkeviciute@moorfieldscr.com

Version 5 (12/18)



Appendix |

Brentford Three Limited formerly Tie Rack Limited {In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation)

Company Information

Company Number:
Registered Office:
Trading Address:
Principal Activity:
Appointment details

Joint Liquidators:

Joint Liquidators' address:

Date of appointment:
Appointed by:

Functions:

EU Regulations:

Statutory Information

01524977
c/o Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF
2 A C Court, High Street, Thames Ditton, Surrey KT7 OSR

Retail of Clothing In Specialised Stores

Simon Thomas (IP Number 8920 and Nicholas O'Reilly (IP Number
8309)

Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF

20 December 2016
Members and Creditors

Any act required or autheorised under any enactment to be done by a
Liquidator may be done by either or both of the Joint Liquidators
acting jointly or alone.

The Company’s registered office is from where the Company carries
on its business. Therefore, in the absence of proof to the contrary,
the Company’s centre of main interests is in the United Kingdom and
as such these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined
in article 3 of the EU regulation.



Brentford Three Limited formerly Tie Rack Limited

il Appendix Il
(In Liquidation)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 20/12/2017 From 20/12/2016

of affairs To 19/12/2018 To 19/12/2018
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Rates Refund NIL 203.48
VAT Refund 7,868.00 NIL 7.,868.00
Tie Rack GmbH VAT Refund 6,113.56 6,113.56
Cash at Bank 20.00 NIL 19.67
Bank Interest Gross 13.58 20.32
Monies held by Castren & Sneliman NIL 5,462 .43
VAT Refund- Germany 8,547.61 8,547 61
14,674.75 28,235.07
PAYMENTS
Notary Fees 0.00 110.00
Storage Costs 1,614.08 3,478.57
Trade & Expense Creditors (696.00) NIL
Ordinary Shareholders (1.00) NIL
Vat Receivable 322.80 717.89
1,936 88 4,307 46
BALANCE - 19 December 2018 23,927.61

Note — Funds are held in an interest bearing account

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 504 04 February 2019 14:28



0L L 6102 Aienigad 0

P1-10-G1 uoIsIap

L jo | abed

o000 PELUIE)) SIUHMSSINGSIO 1RI0L
0o'o PaUIR(D) S804 RI0OL
16'062 00'b26'9 06’1z oy 08} (13 oo SINOH (ejoL
0 000 wo 000 000 0600 000 Buipe.y,
Q00 000 a0 000 000 000 000 sesuede - sigesimus-uoN
000 00 o0o Q00 ooo o0 ooo sucnebisasy)
00 $62 05 661 0L0 00 0zo 0z0 000 SI01pBI)
000 Q00 0oo oco 000 000 000 sesusdxe - ajqestey]
o9 aco coo oco 0o 000 000 SIRNEW dyadg asel
00 0S¥ s Zhi ST0 000 000 SZC [vele] uanesijeay jessy
12 682 00 6509 <602 Ol ¥ 0L L4 S0S oLo Buue|q  uwpy
{3) ooy Hes uoddng S|RUOISSRlOId
AunoH abeleay {3} 1800 swi L SINOH [0J0L ® SIURISISSY 0Ueg JI0 Jebeuey Jaupeg UOHIUNZ MCAA JO UDIIBIHISSEID
810Z/Z1/81 OL L10Z/ZH02 wold
I Xipuaddy 180d 8po) waloig

pajw soBY 811 AUBULO) PajiLI 3314 PIoRUBIE - £00HIIL

Aewwng }s0) @ awl) 6dIS - Ajuz awi)



ZE'P1L 6102 Aenuge4 #0

P1-10-Gl UOISIaA,

| jo | abed

00'0 pauIg|) SUBWIasINgsi] €10 L

00'¢ pauwie]) seed 210l
6r'092 SE'ZEL'9L €649 08P 8962 08’0t §90 SiNOH Ej0L
000 00 00 000 0o o 000 000 Bupesj
000 000 oco oco 000 000 000 sasusdxe - ejqesfeys-uoN
SZ 1P B 685°E 28 bl oo v 856 oclL 000 suonebisaaut
€POLE Q00 /5€ Sl CEO oD St o 000 sionpasD
0o 000 000 000 000 ooQ 000 sasuadxe - siqeabiey?)
000 ooo 000 000 000 000 000 sialielN syeds ssed
00 oSy osZLl S0 000 oG o SZ0 000 uolesijeay |assy
FAd 00 EL0TL 59 cp Qa5 02 0.5l 088 SS90 Buiuueld 3 uwpy
(3) aey yeyg uoddng SIRLIOISS0Ud
ApnoH abesany {3} 380 Ry SINOH oL 2 SJURISISEY 10|UaS YD Jabeuey Apuued UOHIUNZ }JOAA JO UOIIEILISSE]D

8102/21/61 OL 9102/TH0Z “Woeld

1504d :8pod psiog

PaluAT %0BY @11 AUeuuo) pejIT s8Iy piojuslg - E00MTIL

Arewwing 3809 g awl] 6dIS - Ajuz swi)



Appendix IV
Moorfields Charging and Disbursement Recovery Policy
In accordance with best practice we provide below details of policies of Moorfields, in respect
of fees and disbursements for work in relation to insolvency estates.
This summary outlines the activities undertaken during this matter in the period together with
details of charge out rates for time costs incurred and the basis of disbursements incurred and
recharged.

The activities are summarised as follows:

Administration and Planning

The following activities have been undertaken:

Maintaining the bank accounts;

6-month review of the case;

Cashiering functions;

Statutory reporting; and

Submission of post appointment tax and VAT returns

Staff at different levels were involved in the above activities, depending upon the experience
required.

Realisation of Assets

Appendix Il shows the realisations made during the period of the Liquidation. In this case the
assets belonging to the Company were as follows:

« VAT Refund

The time spent includes the following matters:

¢ Corresponding with third parties in relation to monies owed to the Company;
Creditors

The time spent includes the following matters:

Recording and maintaining the list of creditors;

Reporting to creditors;

Reviewing creditor claims; and
Reviewing matters relating to the Prescribed Part.



Time Recording

The Partners will engage managers and other staff to work on the insolvent estate and
statutory compliance diaries. The work required is delegated to the most appropriate level of
staff taking account of the nature of the work and the individual's experience. Additional
assistance is provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing with the estate’s bank
accounts. Work carried out by all staff is subject to the overall supervision of the Partners.

All time spent by staff working directly on case related matters is charged to a time code
established for the case. Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which is subject to
change over time.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within the firm who may be involved in working
on the insolvency follows: this in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the
case.

GRADE £
Partner 545
Director/ Senior Manager 450
Manager 380
Assistant Manager 300
Senior Associate 255
Associate 225
Cashier/ Support 195

The rates charged by Moorfields are reviewed periodically in January & July each year and are
adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’'s overheads.

Our rates increased on 1 January 2018. The charge out rates per hour for the period from 1
January 2017 to 31 December 2017 were:

GRADE £
Partner 530
Director/ Senior Manager 450
Manager 355
Assistant Manager 300
Senior Administrator 255
Administrator 225
Cashier/ Support 195

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time in units of 6
minutes.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced will be
provided to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the

14

Version 5 (12/18)



creditors, the report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the
recipients to see the average rates of such costs. The current hourly rates may be higher that
the average rates, if hourly rates have increased over the period covered by the fee request.

Approved remuneration will be drawn at such times that sufficient funds are available.

OTHER COSTS

in accordance with SIP 9, where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they
will be recharged. Such expenses can be divided into two categories.

Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attributable expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying (if external provider), statutory
advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment.

Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the
Creditors’ Committee or the general body of creditors. In line with SIP 9, it is our policy to
disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for their payment. We are
prepared to provide such additional information as may reasonably be required to support the
disbursements drawn.

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These disbursements can
include costs incurred by Moorfields for the provision of services which include an element of
recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document storage. SIP 9 provides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as if they were remuneration. It is our policy, in line with
the SIP, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements before they are drawn.

The following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this firm

+ Photocopying charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet.
A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable
Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates. For personnel
using their own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for the first 10,000 miles
and 25 pence per mile thereafter.

« A charge of £10 for identification searches per director to comply with Money Laundering
Regulations.

It should be noted that disbursements costs might increase from time to time, however,
increases would onty be in line with inflation or increases from our supplier

15

Version 5 (12/18)



